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TO: Nicholas P. Retsinas, Assstant Secretary for Housing-Federa Housing
Commissioner, and Chairman, Mortgagee Review Board

FROM: Dde L. Chouteau, Digtrict Ingpector Generd for Audit, Midwest

SUBJECT:  Mgor Mortgage Corporation
Section 203(k) Rehabilitation Home Mortgage Insurance Program
Livonia, Michigan

We completed an audit of the books and records of Mgor Mortgage Corporation, a direct
endorsement mortgagee. We sdlected Mgor Mortgage for audit because haf of the 203(k) loans it
originated were to investors and non-profit agencies. A February 6, 1997 OIG audit of the 203(k)
program determined that the program was highly vulnerable to waste, fraud, and abuse by investors
and non-profit borrowers. The audit objective was to determine whether Mgor Mortgage originated
the loans according to HUD's requirements and recommendations.

Our review concluded that for 20 of the 25 Section 203(k) loans we reviewed, Mgor Mortgage
Corporation did not exercise due care when it underwrote the loans. In computing the maximum
alowable mortgage amounts, Mgor Mortgage used the wrong loan to value ratio for 20 loans and, in
addition, did not properly determine the property vaues for 8 of the 20 loans. As a result, HUD
insured the loans for excessive amounts and assumed an unnecessary risk of $174,698.

If you have any questions, please contact me at (312) 353-7832.
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Executive Summary

We completed an audit of the books and records of Mgor Mortgage Corporation, a direct
endorsement mortgagee. We selected Mgor Mortgage for audit because haf of the 203(k) loans it
originated were to investors and non-profit agencies. A February 6, 1997 OIG audit of the 203(k)
program determined that the program was highly vulnerable to waste, fraud, and abuse by investors
and non-profit borrowers. In doing our review, the Detroit HUD Office asked us to look at al loans
from a particular non profit. The HUD Office was aware the nonprofit had identity of interests with
some of the entities the non profit did business with and was concerned whether required procedures
were followed. The audit objective was to determine whether Mgor Mortgage originated the loans
according to HUD's requirements and recommendations.

We concluded that for 20 of the 25 Section 203(k) loans we reviewed, Mgor Mortgage Corporation
did not exercise due care when it underwrote the loans. In computing the maximum alowable
mortgage amounts, Mgor Mortgage used the wrong loan to vaue ratio for 20 loans and, in addition,
did not properly determine the property vauesfor 8 of the 20 loans.

Maximum Mortgages Magor Mortgage did not properly determine the property
Were Not Properly values and used the wrong loan to value ratio to compute the

Determined maximum alowable mortgage amounts for 20 of 25 |loans we
reviewed. All 20 deficient loans were made to the same non-
profit organization. Contrary to HUD’s requirements, Mgor
Mortgage used a sales price between identity-of-interest parties
as the property vaue and did not obtain or require an appraisa.

For three of the properties, a sdle had occurred within the last
year, but Mgor Mortgage did not use that sdles amount to
caculate the 203(k) mortgage. Mgor Mortgage aso used a
loan to vaueratio of 97 percent instead of the 85 percent HUD
requires when an identity of interest exists. As aresult, HUD
insured the loans for excessve amounts and assumed an
increased risk which we estimated to totd $174,698 for 15
loans. There was no impact for five of the deficient loans in
which the wrong loan to value ratio was used, since the loans
were no longer insured by HUD.

We recommend that the Mortgagee Review Board take
appropriate action to reduce HUD's liability based on the
information contained in the finding.

We presented our draft finding and narrative case presentations
to Mgor Mortgage Corporation during the audit. We held an
exit conference with Mgor Mortgage on August 7, 1997.
Major Mortgage Corporation provided written comments to
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Executive Summary

our finding and case presentations. We included excerpts from
the comments with the finding. Appendix B contains the
complete text of the auditeg's comments.
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| ntroduction

Maor Mortgage Corporation, a non-supervised direct endorsement mortgagee, originates and
processes HUD/FHA and conventiond loans in the Detroit area. Mgor Mortgage originates loans
under the Section 203(b) and 203(k) programs. Our audit was limited to Mgor Mortgage's 203(k)
program activities.

The Section 203(k) Program dlows borrowers to combine, in a sngle mortgage package, the money
needed to purchase a home and make home improvements. The program alows a borrower to finance
both the acquisition and rehabilitation of a property with one loan. During the audit period, owner-
occupants, investors and non-profit borrowers participated in the program. HUD declared a
moratorium on loans to investors on October 29, 1996 because of abuses and increased risks of
default.

Major Mortgage Corporation's books and records are located at 35200 Schoolcraft Road, Livonia,
Michigan. The president and chief underwriter of the company is Marika Gonzalez.

Our audit objective was to determine whether Mgor Mortgage
Corporation originated Section 203(k) loans according to
HUD's requirements and recommendations.

Audit Objective

) We judgmentaly sdected 25 loans for review from the two
Audit Scope and non-profits with which Major Mortgage did business. The
Methodology Detroit HUD Office was concerned whether  required

procedures were followed when Mgor Mortgage originated
the loans for a particular non-profit. The HUD Office was
aware the non-profit had identity of interests with some of the
entities with which the non-profit did business. As aresult, we
reviewed dl twenty loans made to that non-profit. We selected
two loans from the other non-profit. We aso selected oneloan
from each of three of the four investors Mgor Mortgage made
loans to.

We interviewed HUD gaff and Mgor Mortgage employees to
evaluate Mgor Mortgage's procedures for loan origination.
We reviewed HUD's and Mgor Mortgage's FHA case files to
ensure the files were consstent and contained required
information. In the case files, we reviewed the sdes and
purchase agreements, property titless, and loan closing
documents to ensure mortgage amounts were properly
cdculated. We dso conducted a title search for eight
properties at the office of the Wayne County Register of
Deeds, to determine the last recorded sales values.
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Introduction

97-CH-221-1010

Our audit covered the period May 1995 through December
1996. We conducted the audit & Magor Mortgage
Corporation between March and July, 1997.

The audit was conducted in accordance with generdly

accepted government auditing standards. We provided a copy
of thisreport to the president of Mgor Mortgage Corporation.
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Finding

Major Mortgage Did Not Properly Determine
Property Values And Used The Wrong Loan To
Value Ratio

Major Mortgage Corporation did not aways exercise due care when it underwrote Section 203(k)
loans. In computing the maximum allowable mortgage amounts, Magor Mortgage used the wrong loan
to vaueratio for 20 loans and, did not properly determine the property valuesfor 8 of the 20 loans. As
aresult, HUD insured the loans for excessive amounts and assumed an unnecessary risk of $174,698.

HUD regulaion 24 CFR, 203.5(c) says a mortgagee should
exercise due diligence when underwriting mortgages. The
mortgagee should exercise the same leve of care that it would
exercie in obtaining and verifying information for a loan in
which the mortgagee would be entirdly dependent on the
property as security to protect itsinvestment.

HUD’s Requirements

HUD Handbook 4240.4 REV-2, 203(k) Rehabilitation Home
Mortgage Insurance, Section 2-2 requires the mortgagee to
establish two vaues for a property, an “Asis’ vaue and a
vaue after rehabilitation, in order to determine the maximum
mortgage amount.

Mortgagee Letter 94-11 dated March 17, 1994 revised the
above requirements and States a lender must establish an “As
i’ vadue, but the lender may determine tha an “Asis’
gopraisd is not feasble or necessary. The lender may use the
contract sales price (on a purchase transaction) as the “As-is’
vaue when it is clear to the lender that this amount does not
exceed areasonable estimate of vaue.

Mortgagee Letter 95-40 dated September 13, 1995 says the
lender must obtain evidence of prior ownership if a property
was sold inthelast year. Prior ownership must be reviewed for
identity of interest transactions. The 203(k) mortgage must be
based on the lowest sdles pricein the last year.

Letter 95-40 also saysif thereis an identity of interest between
the buyer and the sdller of the property, the loan to vaue ratio
will be limited to 85 percent and an “As-is’ appraisa will be
required.
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Finding

Mortgage Values Were Not
Properly Determined

97-CH-221-1010

For eight of the twenty five loans we reviewed, Mgor
Mortgage did not properly determine the property value and
used aloan to vaue ratio of 97 percent instead of 85 percent to
compute the maximum mortgage amount. Additiondly, Mgor
Mortgage used the wrong loan to value ratio for another 12
loans. All 20 deficient loans were made to the same non-profit
organization.  Contrary to HUD’s requirements, Magor
Mortgage accepted a sdes price between identity-of-interest
parties as the “Asis’ vaue for the properties and did not
obtain or require an apprasa. According to HUD's
requirements, when transactions are between related parties,
the maximum mortgage amount should be based on an “As-is’
gppraisa or the lowest arms length sdes price within the last
year plus estimated rehabilitation and adlowable closing codts.
Additionaly, the loan to value ratio should be 85 percent when
there are identity of interests. In each of the 20 loans, the find
sler and the borrower, a non-profit organization, were the
same; and, the sdller did not own the property when the sdller
signed the purchase agreement.

For seven of the eight cases where the property value was not
properly determined, Magjor Mortgage used the contract sales
price on the undated Buy and Sell Agreements to caculate the
maximum mortgage amount.  For the eighth case, the
underwriter computed the mortgage amount by deducting the
rehabilitation costs from the expected market value of the
property after the proposed repairs and improvements. For
three of the eight cases a sale had occurred within the past year,
but Mgor Mortgage did not use the sle amount to calculate
the mortgage. Mgor Mortgage did not request its title search
company to look for sales within the past year. Therefore, the
search only showed that the current owner had a clear title and
did not reflect the past sdes, since the sdles did not impact on
thetittes. Mgor Mortgage did not have any evidence to show
the contract sales prices it used were a reasonable estimate of
the current value of the properties.

Magor Mortgage should have used the sales amount within the
last year for the 3 properties that sold within the last yesr,
obtained an “Asis’ gppraisa for the other 5 properties and
used a loan to value ratio of 85 percent for al 20 properties
since there were identities of interests between the buyers and
slers.  Mortgage Corporation of America, who had an
identity of interest relationship with both the sdler and the
borrower, was the owner of record for 18 of the properties and
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Finding

had aland contract on the other 2 properties. A letter in Mgor
Mortgage's files showed Mortgage Corporation of America
was affiliated with Detroit Revitdization Inc, the borrower for
the 20 properties.

The title search information that Mgor Mortgage received
should have derted it that there were identity of interests
between the buyer and sdler. According to the title search, the
sdler was not the owner of the properties when the saes
agreements were sgned. Mgjor Mortgage knew that the deeds
needed to be transferred before the sdller listed on the Buy and
Sdl Agreement could become the legad owner and convey the
deed to the borrower. In al 20 cases, the deeds were
trandferred at the time of the 203(k) loan closing at least once.
The President of Mgor Mortgage said she knew there was an
affiliation between Mortgage Corporation of America and the
two organizations through which the interim transfers were
made, Retail Redty and MRP-108 Limited Partnership.

We bdlieve the undated Buy and Sdl Agreements, the title
searches which showed sdllers did not have title to the property
when the sales agreements were signed, the known identity-of-
interest relationships between the owners and the borrowers,
and the deed trandfers at the time of the 203(k) loan closing
should have been sufficient warning to Mgor Mortgage that
the contract sales prices may not have been reasonable values
to use in computing the mortgages. Mgor Mortgage should
have required an “As-is’ appraisa or used the latest recorded
sales price between unrelated parties within the past year asthe
basis to compute the mortgages.

Maor Mortgage also should have used a loan to value ratio of
85 percent instead of 97 percent because of the known identity
of interests. Because of the oversghts, HUD assumed an
increased risk that we estimated to total $174,698 for 15 loans.
Five of the deficient loans that had a wrong loan to value ratio
had no impact since they were no longer insured by HUD.

For example, in FHA Case No. 261-6407495, Mgor Mortgage
Corporation used the contract sales price of $23,000 shown on
the Buy and Sell Agreement as the value of the property to
cdculate the maximum mortgage amount. The Agreement
between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retall
Redlty Limited Partnership (seller) was undated. Based on the
title search information received by Mgor Mortgage, it should
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have been aware that Retail Redty was not the owner of the
property prior to closing.

The title search showed the owners of the property were
Stanley and Harriet Van Reken. On January 26, 1996, the date
of the 203(k) loan closing, the property was conveyed by
Stanley and Harriet Van Reken to Mortgage Corporation of
America for $10,870. Mortgage Corporation then conveyed
the property to MRP-108 Limited Partnership who conveyed it
to Retall Redlty, the sdller, through a quit claim deed at no cost.
Retal Redty then conveyed the property to Detroit
Revitalization, the borrower, for $23,000. Mortgage
Corporation of America, MRP-108 Limited Partnership, Retail
Redty, and Detroit Revitalization were dl related entities. We
could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the
property was not sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of
America to Detroit Revitdization. The Presdent of Detroit
Revitalization said the property was transferred to Retall Redty
because it was the sdlling am of Mortgage Corporation of
America However, this does not explain the transfer to MRP-
108 or the $12,130 increase in price.

Magor Mortgage should have known that there was an identity
of interest between the buyer and the sdller. A letter in Mgor
Mortgage's files showed Mortgage Corporation of American
weas dffiliated with Detroit Revitdization. Also, the Presdent
of Mgor Mortgage said she knew Mortgage Corporation of
America was dffiliated with MRP-108 and Retall Redty
Limited Partnership.

Because of the identity of interest relaionships, Maor
Mortgage should have used $10,870, the amount Mortgage
Corporation of America paid to acquire the property from the
origind sdler within the last year as the value to compute the
mortgage. HUD insured the loan for $41,800; however, if the
$10,870 vaue and a 85 percent loan to value ratio had been
used, the insured loan would only have been $26,600.

The following chart shows the excessive risk to HUD for the
15 properties. The amount per OIG was reconstructed using
the last non-identity of interest sdle and increasing the value at a
rate of 6 percent per year as gpplicable. The Consumer Price
Index for Shelter shows that the housing costs in Detroit have
increased an average of 5.5 percent ayear snce 1984.
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Finding

Auditee Comments
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Excerpts from the comments of Mgor Mortgage' s President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

It was suggested in the finding that our company did not
aways exercise due diligence when underwriting the 203(k)
loans. | believe the processing and underwriting of our loans
were based on HUD guidelines and our ongoing discussions
and recommendations with our loca HUD office. Please note
that all our loans have been insured and we have had a zero fall
out from foreclosure or delinquency.

Mortgagee Letter 94-11 states the lender may use the contract

sales price (on a purchase transaction) as the “Asis’ vdue
when it is clear to the lender that this amount does not exceed a
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reasonable estimate of value. | would like to note that the
gopraiser dways pulled comparables for “Asis’ vaues'. On
each and every case, | persondly made sure that the “Asis’
vaue on the 203(k) work shest reflected the range within the
reasonable vaue of the property in“As-is’ condition.

The undated purchase agreements from Detroit Revitdization
Inc. were sent over to us for expediting the process of the
gppraisa order and at a later date, we requested fully executed
copies which should be in the HUD case binder sent to HUD
along with the dated sdler’s disclosures for insuring purposes.

| am taking proper corrective actions to correct instances of
undated or missing documentsin the future.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminigration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitdization's documentation.
Based on documentation we received from the locd HUD
office, Detroit Revitalization was approved as a Non-Profit
organization and HUD encouraged them to take part in the
203(k) program. HUD investigated their legdity, documents
and portfolio before HUD issued an approva to participate in
the program and HUD continues to monitor their actions. Asa
lender, we are respongble to document the updated digibility
of the Non-Profit organization from HUD aong with
documents to determine the Non-Profit’s financid capacity for
repayment of the loan. If there is an identity of interest, | am
sure the local HUD office would have notified me and warned
me. The transfers of deeds were necessary as it is a title
requirement. (MRP-108 was organized for rental purposes,
while Retall Redlty Limited was organized to sell properties).

The loans were underwritten based on consarvaive
cadculaions of maximum mortgage amounts (97/95 percent).
The“Asis’ vaues were based within the current market value
range, not necessarily the sales price. We never exceeded the
110 percent of “ After Repair” vaues.

Our gppraisas and title work did not indicate any sdles within
the past 12 months. Therefore, it was not necessary to
establish asdes history prior to one year.

Whether the origind sales price (prior to 12 months) was
disclosed or not, properties were purchased by Mortgage
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Finding

OIG Evaluation of
Auditee Comments

Corporation of America and refurbished to the point where
they could be rented to tenants by MRP 108. Some of the
difficulties to gain access to appraise the properties was when
MRP 108's tenants cooperation was needed. We understand
MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of renting properties
for Mortgage Corporation of America along with Retail Realty
Limited Partnership which was the sdling aam of Mortgage
Corporation of America. As explained to us by the Partnerships
and the fact that all deeds were signed by the same person, we
did not see an identity of interest.

Using the Consumer Price Index for Sheter would be
assuming that there has not been any update to the property.
Being unaware of the condition, the market vaue or type of
purchase (i.e. distressed, foreclosure, estate, investor, etc.) of
the property, we fed the Index is not applicable. In your
finding you suggest an excessve risk to HUD based on the
type of reconstructed calculation of property vaues according
to the Consumer Price Index which is not used in the Mortgage
Lending, Red Egate and Appraisa Industry. We do not fed
thereis an excessverisk to HUD.

In reference to Appendix A-1 through A-8 dl vaues were in
the low to middle range of “Asis’ comparables with the
exception of Appendix A-1. For A-1, tweve months
Seasoning was in exisience since the blanket purchase.

Enclosed is a letter form International Apprasa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the “Asis’ vaue to prove that excess insuring by HUD did
not occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our "Asis’ value caculaion was in line with the
market.

Maor Mortgage's President is correct in saying that none of
the loans cited in the finding have been foreclosed or are
ddinquent a this time. However, because of a lack of
diligence in underwriting the 20 loans, HUD assumed a higher
risk than it should have.

Mortgagee Letter 94-11 states the lender may use the contract

sdes price as the “Asis’ vaue when it is clear to the lender
that this amount does not exceed a reasonable estimate of
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vadue. However, Mortgagee Letter 95-40 says if there is an
identity of interest between the buyer and the sdler of the
property, the loan to value ratio will be limited to 85 percent
and an “As-is’ gppraisal of the property will be required.

We do not believe that in the interest of expediting
transactions, incomplete documents should be processed. Our
review showed that none of the origind Buy and Sdl
Agreements used for loan origination were dated. In HUD’s
case binders, we found one agreement was missing, two were
undated, and five were dated.

Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, MRP
108 and Retail Redlty Limited Partnership. Additiondly, Mgor
Mortgage should have been aware of the identity of interest
relaionship with Detroit Revitdization Inc., snce Magor
Mortgage's property files contained a letter from Detroit
Revitdization that sad Detroit Revitdization was dffiliated
with Mortgage Corporation of America

The fact that the local HUD office approved Detroit
Revitdization to participate in the 203(k) program does not
relieve Mgor Mortgage of its responsbility to ensure the
proper requirements are followed. The local HUD officeis not
responsible for monitoring the 203(k) program. Maor
Mortgage is a Direct Endorsement non-supervised lender.

We bdieve the “Asis’ comparables that Mgor Mortgage
provided in its comments can not be relied on since there is no
assurance they are comparable or that they represented the
“Asis’ vdue. The comparables used by the appraiser
represent sales of properties that had the required permits and
met all codes. Asindicated in Mgor Mortgage's comments the
purchases involved distressed properties foreclosures, and
investments. Since the properties needed 203(k) loans for
repars, it appears the after repair value is what would be
comparable to the information provided by Mgor Mortgage,
not the before repair “As-is’ vaue. There were no documents
in Mgor Mortgage's files that showed “As-is’ comparables had
been consdered or that the properties had been improved since
the last armslength sdle.

Whether or not the properties sold for more than 110 percent
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Finding

of “after repar vaues’ is not the issue. The issue is that the
sdller and borrower, through an identity of interest relationship
passed a paperwork increase in vaue on to HUD through the
203(k) mortgage.

According to Mgor Mortgage, its appraisals and title work did
not indicate any sades within the last 12 months. When a
property is sold within the last 12 months a review of prior
ownership for undisclosed identity of interest relationships is
required. Also the 203(k) mortgage must be based on the
lowest sdes price in the last year. Our review found three of
the properties had been sold within the last 12 months.

Specificdly:

(1) According to aland contract in Mgor Mortgage's loan file,
the property at 15309 Farcrest was bought by Mortgage
Corporation of America in a bulk sde in January, 1995 for
$10,870. In December 1995, Mortgage Corporation of
America sold the property to Detroit Revitdization for
$23,000; therefore, there was not twelve months seasoning as
Magor Mortgage' s comments indicate.

(2) For the property a 14756 Kilbourne, the title search in
Maor Mortgage's files did not indicate that a sale had occurred
within the last year. Our title search showed Mortgage
Corporation of Americaacquired the property on July 31, 1995
by bulk purchase for $17,672, sx months before it sold the
property to Detroit Revitdization for $28,000. Mgor
Mortgage did not specificaly request its title search company
to look for sales within the past year; therefore, the search only
showed that the current owner had a clear title and did not
reflect the past sale since it had no impact on thetitle.

(3) For the property at 12590 Camden, the title search again
did not indicate that a sde had occurred within the last year.
Our title search showed Mortgage Corporation of America
acquired the property on June 28, 1995 in an arms length
transaction. Additionally, on the day of the sde to Detroit
Revitalization, the property was conveyed to MRP-108 for
$24,500 who in turn sold it to Detroit Revitaization for
$28,000. As on the previous property, Mgor Mortgage did
not request its title search company to look for sales within the

past year.
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Finding

Recommendation We recommend that:
(A)  The Mortgagee Review Board take appropriate action

to reduce HUD's liability based on the information
contained in the finding.
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Internal Controls

In planning and performing our audit, we considered the internal controls relating to Mgor Mortgage
Corporation's HUD/FHA loan origination process to determine our auditing procedures and not to
provide assurance on internd controls. Internal controls consist of the plan of organization, methods,
and procedures adopted by management to ensure that resource use is consistent with laws, regulations
and policies, that resources are safeguarded againgt waste, loss and misuse; and that reliable data is
obtained, maintained, and fairly disclosed in reports.

We determined the following internd controls applied to our

Relevant Internal audit objectives:

Controls
HUD Program Regulations, Handbooks and Directives.

Adminigrative and Quality Assurance controls over loan
origination and closing.

We assessed the rdevant controls identified above.

It is a significant weskness if internd controls do not give

Significant Weaknesses reasonable assurance that resource use is consistent with laws,
regulations and policies; that resources are safeguarded against
waste, loss and misuse; and that reliable data is obtained,
maintained and fairly disclosed in reports.

Based on our audit, we believe the following is a sgnificant
weakness.

HUD/FHA Loan Origination. Mgjor Mortgage did not
properly determine current property values and used the
wrong loan to value ratio to compute the maximum
mortgage amount alowed to borrowers (see Finding).
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Internal Controls
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Follow Up On Prior Audits

This is the first OIG audit of Mgor Mortgage Corporation. The last independent audit for the year
ended September 30, 1996 did not contain any findings related to this audit.
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Follow Up On Prior Audits
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Appendix A
| ntroduction to Narrative Case Presentations

Appendices A-1 through A-15 represent fifteen case-by-case narrative discussons summarizing and
detailing the deficiencies cited in the Finding, and showing the increased insurance risk assumed by

HUD for each loan.
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Narrative Case Presentations
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Narrative Case Presentations

Appendix A-1
FHA Case No: 261-6407495

Property Address: 15309 Faircrest, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $41,800

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: July 10, 1996

Maor Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. Mgor Mortgage used the contract sales price of $23,000 shown on the Buy and
Sdl Agreement between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retall Redlty Limited Partnership
(seller) asthe “As-is’ value of the property and did not ensure it was a reasonable estimate of value.
Detroit Revitdization, Inc. and Retall Redty Limited Patnership had an identity of interest
rdationship. The Agreement was undated and the lender was aware that Retail Redty was not the
owner of the property.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owners of the property were Stanley and Harriet
Van Reken, not Retall Redlty who was the sdller of the property. On January 26, 1996, the date of the
loan closing, the property was conveyed by Stanley and Harriet Van Reken to Mortgage Corporation
of America for $10,870. Mortgage Corporation then conveyed the property to MRP-108 Limited
Partnership who conveyed it to Retail Redlty, the sdler, through a quit claim deed a no cost. Retall
Redlty then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitdization, the borrower, for $23,000. Mortgage
Corporation of America, MRP-108 Limited Partnership, Retail Redlty, and Detroit Revitalization had
identity of interests with each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the
property was not sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of America to Detroit Revitdization. The
President of Detroit Revitalization said the property was transferred to Retail Redlty because it wasthe
sdlling arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. However, this does not explain the transfer to MRP-
108 or the $12,130 increase in price.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Mgor Mortgage should have used $10,870 , the amount Mortgage Corporation of America
paid to acquire the property within the last year, to establish the vaue of the property and should have
used aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent. When a property is sold within the last
year, HUD requires the lender to obtain evidence of prior ownership and determine if there are any
undisclosed identity of interest transactions. The 203(k) mortgage must be based on the lowest sales
pricein the last year. HUD aso requires that aloan to value ratio of 85 percent be used when thereis
an identity of interest between the seller and the buyer.

Based on the “Asis’ Vaue of $10,870, and a loan to vaue of 85 percent the maximum mortgage
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should have been $26,000. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $15,200 ($41,800-26,600).

Auditee Comments

Excerpts from the comments of Mgor Mortgage' s President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

According to our title work and documents in the file,
Mortgage Corporation of America had a blanket purchase with
Van Reken in January of 1995, from which one of the
properties was our subject. Twelve months seasoning was in
exisgence.

Please find the enclosed letter from International Appraisa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ value to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our “Asis’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. International Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sales price of $23,000 was in the lowest range of “As-is’
vaue.

OIG Evaluation of
Auditee Comments

97-CH-221-1010

According to a land contract in Mgor Mortgage's loan file, the
property a 15309 Farcrest was bought by Mortgage
Corporation of America in a bulk sde in January, 1995 for
$10,870. In December 1995, Mortgage Corporation of
America sold the property to Detroit Revitdization for
$23,000; therefore twelve months seasoning did not exist.

We believe the “Asis’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
properties, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repar
vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this
property or that the property had been improved since the last
amslength sde.
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Appendix A-2
FHA Case No: 261-6403514

Property Address: 19260 Bloom, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $37,600

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of Loan Endorsement: June 26, 1996

Maor Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. Maor Mortgage used the contract sales price of $24,000 shown on the Buy and
Sdl Agreement between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retall Redlty Limited Partnership
(seller) asthe “As-is’ value of the property and did not ensure it was a reasonable estimate of value.
Detroit Revitdization, Inc. and Retall Redty Limited Patnership had an identity of interest
rdationship. The Agreement was undated and the lender was aware that Retail Redty was not the
owner of the property.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation
of America, not Retail Realty who was the sdler of the property. On February 6, 1996, the date of the
loan closing, the property was conveyed by Mortgage Corporation of Americato Retail Redty by quit
claim deed a no cost. Retail Redty then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitdization for $24,000.
Mortgage Corporation of America, Retall Redty, and Detroit Revitdization had identity of interests
with each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the property was not
sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of America to Detroit Revitdization. The President of Detroit
Revitdization said the property was transferred to Retall Redlty because it was the sdlling arm of
Mortgage Corporation of America

Our title search at the Wayne County Register of Deeds Office showed the property sold for $3,500
when it was acquired in a non-identity of interest transaction by MMC Financid group Limited in
December 1988. There was no record of the sale from MMC to Mortgage Corporation of America.
The Consumer Price Index for Shelter shows that housing costs in Detroit have increased an average
of 5.5 percent a year snce 1984. Therefore, assuming a 50 percent increase in property value since
1988, the value of the property would have been $5,250 in 1995.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Mgor Mortgage should have required an “As-is’ gppraisa to establish the value of the
property and should have used aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent. HUD requires
a lender to obtain an “As-is’ agppraisd if it is not clear the sales price on a purchase transaction is a
reasonable estimate of value. Because of the identity of interest relationships, Mgor Mortgage had no
assurance the saes price on the purchase transaction was a reasonable estimate of vaue. HUD aso
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requires aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent to be used when there is an identity of interest between the
sdler and the buyer.

Based on an “As-is’ vaue of $5,250, and a loan to value ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage
amount should have been $17,342. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $20,258 ($37,600-17,342).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

Usng the Consumer Price Index for Sheter would be
assuming that there has not been any update to the property.
Being unaware of the condition, the market value or type of
purchase (i.e. distressed, foreclosure, estate, investor, etc.) of
the property, we fed the Index is not applicable. In your
findings you suggest an excessive risk to HUD based on the
type of reconstructed calculation of property vaues according
to the Consumer Price Index for Shelter which is not used in
the Mortgage Lending, Red Estate and Appraisal Industry.
We do not fed thereis an excessiverisk to HUD.

Pease find the enclosed letter from International Appraisa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ value to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our “Asis’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. International Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sales price of $24,000 was in the lowest range of “As-is’
vaue.

; We believe using the Consumer Price Index for Shdlter is a
OIG Evaluation of reasonable approach to establish the value of the property since
the transactions were between identity of interest parties, and
there was no documentation that showed the property had
been improved or that it should have appreciated faster than the
market since the last arms length transaction.

Auditee Comments

We believe the “Asis’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
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Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
property, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repair
vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this
property or that the property had been improved since the last
ams length sde.
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Appendix A-3
FHA Case No: 261-6406629

Property Address: 16173 Coyle, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $43,700

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: July 10, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. Mgor Mortgage used the contract sales price of $28,000 shown on the Buy and
Sdl Agreement between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retall Redlty Limited Partnership
(sdller) as the “Asis’ vaue of the property and did not ensure that the $28,000 was a reasongble
estimate of value. Detroit Revitadization Inc. and Retall Redlty had an identity of interest relationship.
The Agreement was undated and the lender was aware that Retail Redlty was not the owner of the

property.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation
of America, not Retail Realty who was the sdler of the property. On January 26, 1996, the date of the
loan closing, the property was conveyed by Mortgage Corporation of Americato Retall Redty by a
quit clam deed a no cost. Retail Redty then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitdization for
$28,000. Mortgage Corporation of America, Retail Redty, and Detroit Revitalization had identity of
interests with each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the property
was not sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of Americato Detroit Revitalization. The President of
Detroit Revitalization said the property was transferred to Retail Redty because it was the sdling arm
of Mortgage Corporation of America

Our title search a the Wayne County Register of Deeds Office showed a warranty deed dated
November 30, 1994 to Mortgage Corporation for $9,000. The Consumer Price Index for Shelter
shows that housing costs in Detroit have increased an average of 5.5 percent a year snce 1984.
Therefore, assuming a Sx percent increase in property vaue since 1994, the vaue would have been
$9,540 in 1995.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Mgor Mortgage should have required an “As-is’ gppraisa to establish the value of the
property and should have used aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent. HUD requires
a lender to obtain an “As-is’ agppraisd if it is not clear the sales price on a purchase transaction is a
reasonable estimate of value. Because of the identity of interest relationships, Mgor Mortgage had no
assurance the saes price on the purchase transaction was a reasonable estimate of vaue. HUD aso

97-CH-221-1010 Page 24



Narrative Case Presentations

requires aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent to be used when there is an identity of interest between the

sdler and the buyer.

Based on an “As-is’ vaue of $9,540, and a loan to value ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage
amount should have been $23,188. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $20,512 ($43,700-23,188).

Auditee Comments

OIG Evaluation of
Auditee Comments

Excerpts from the comments of Mgor Mortgage' s President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

Usng the Consumer Price Index for Sheter would be
assuming that there has not been any update to the property.
Being unaware of the condition, the market value or type of
purchase (i.e. distressed, foreclosure, estate, investor, etc.) of
the property, we fed the Index is not applicable. In your
findings you suggest an excessive risk to HUD based on the
type of reconstructed calculation of property vaues according
to the Consumer Price Index for Shelter which is not used in
the Mortgage Lending, Red Estate and Appraisal Industry.
We do not fed thereis an excessiverisk to HUD.

Pease find the enclosed letter from International Appraisa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ value to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our “Asis’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. International Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sdles price of $28,000 was in the middle range of “As-is’
vaue.

We believe using the Consumer Price Index for Shdlter is a
reasonable approach to establish the value of the property since
the transactions were between identity of interest parties, and
there was no documentation that showed the property had
been improved or that it should have appreciated faster than the
market since the last arms length transaction.

We believe the “Asis’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
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Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
property, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repair
vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this
property or that the property had been improved since the last
ams length sde.
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Appendix A-4
FHA Case No: 261-6406612

Property Address: 12590 Camden, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $37,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: July 10, 1996

Maor Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. Mgor Mortgage Corporation used the contract sales price of $28,000 shown on
the Buy and Sdl Agreement between Detroit Revitalization, Inc. (borrower) and Retail Redlty Limited
Partnership (sdller) as the “As-is’ vaue of the property and did not ensure that the $28,000 was a
reasonable estimate of value. Mortgage Corporation of America, MRP-108, Retall Redlty, and Detroit
Revitdization had identity of interest relationships. The Agreement was undated and the lender was
aware that Retail Redty was not the owner of the property.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation
of America, not Retall Redty who was the sdller of the property. On February 19, 1996, the date of
the loan closing, the property was conveyed by Mortgage Corporation of America to MRP-108 for
$24,500. MRP-108 then conveyed the property to Retail Redty through quit claim deed at no cost.
Retail Redlty then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitdization for $28,000. Mortgage Corporation
of America, MRP-108 Limited Partnership, Retail Realty, and Detroit Revitdization had identity of
interests with each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the property
was not sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of Americato Detroit Revitalization. The President of
Detroit Revitalization said the property was transferred to Retail Redty because it was the sdling arm
of Mortgage Corporation of America. However, this does not explain the transfer to MRP-108 or the
$3,500 increasein price.

Our title search a the Wayne county register of Deeds Office showed the property sold for $10,000 in
1995 when it was acquired in anon identity of interest transaction from Joy of Jesus, Inc.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Mgor Mortgage should have required an “As-is’ gppraisal or used $10,000 to establish the
vaue of the property and should have used a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent.
When a property is sold within the last year, HUD requires the lender to obtain evidence of prior
ownership and determine if there are any undisclosed identity of interest transactions. The 203(k)
mortgage must be based on the lowest sales price in the last year. HUD aso requires that a loan to
vaueratio of 85 percent to be used when there is an identity of interest between the sdller and buyer.
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Based on an “As-is’ vaue of $10,000, and aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage
amount should have been $17,399. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $19,601 ($37,000-17,399).

Auditee Comments

Excerpts from the comments of Mgor Mortgage' s President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

Please find the enclosed letter from International Appraisa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ value to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vdue to
assure that our “As-is’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. International Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sdes price of $28,000 was in the middle range of “As-is’
vaue.

OIG Evaluation of
Auditee Comments

97-CH-221-1010

We believe the “Asis’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
property, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repair
vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this
property or that the property had been improved since the last
ams length sde.

Additionaly, Mgor Mortgage should have cdculated the
mortgage using the lowest sdes price in the last year. Magor
Mortgage did not request its title search company to look for
sdles within the past year. Therefore, the search only showed
that the current owner had a clear title and did not reflect the
past sales, since the sales did not impact on thetitles.
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Appendix A-5
FHA Case No: 261-6406142

Property Address: 14756 Kilbourne, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $ 35,700

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: July 10, 1996

Magor Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. Mgjor Mortgage used the contract sales price of $28,000 shown on the Buy and
Sdl Agreement between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retall Redlty Limited Partnership
(sdller) as the “Asis’ vaue of the property and did not ensure that the $28,000 was a reasongble
estimate of value. Detroit Revitdization, Inc. and Retail Realty Limited Partnership had an identity of
interest relationship. The Agreement was undated and the lender was aware that Retail Realty was not
the owner of the property.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation
of America, not Retail Realty who was the sdler of the property. On January 26, 1996, the date of the
loan closing, the property was conveyed by Mortgage Corporation of Americato Retall Redty through
quit clam deed a no cost. Retail Redty then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitdization for
$28,000. Mortgage Corporation of America, Retaill Redlty, and Detroit Revitdization Inc. had an
identity of interest with each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the
property was not sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of America to Detroit Revitdization. The
Presdent of Detroit Revitalization said the property was transferred to Retall Redlty because it was the
sling arm of Mortgage Corporation of America

Our title search showed that M ortgage Corporation acquired the property on July 31, 1995 as part of a
bulk sde from MMC Financia Group. The tota cost was $282,750 for 16 properties for an average
price of $17,672 per property.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Mgor Mortgage should have required an “As-is’ gppraisal or used $17,672 to establish the
vaue of the property and should have used a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent.
When a property is sold within the last year, HUD requires the lender to obtain evidence of prior
ownership and determine if there are any undisclosed identity of interest transactions. The 203(k)
mortgage must be based on the lowest sales price in the last year. HUD aso requires that a loan to
vaueratio of 85 percent to be used when there is an identity of interest between the seler and buyer.

Based on an “As-is’ vadue of $17,672, and aloan to value ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage
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amount should have been $22,700. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $13,000 ($35,700-22,700).

Auditee Comments

Excerpts from the comments of Mgor Mortgage' s President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

Please find the enclosed letter from International Appraisal and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ value to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our “Asis’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. Internationa Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sdes price of $28,000 was in the middle range of “As-is’
vaue.

OIG Evaluation of
Auditee Comments

97-CH-221-1010

We believe the “As-is’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
property, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repar
vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this
property or that the property had been improved since the last
ams length sde.

Additiondly, Mgor Mortgage should have cdculated the
mortgage using the lowest sdes price in the last year. Magor
Mortgage did not request its title search company to look for
sdles within the past year. Therefore, the search only showed
that the current owner had a clear title and did not reflect the
past sales, since the sales did not impact on thetitles.
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Appendix A-6
FHA Case No: 261-6405051

Property Address: 17892 Bradford, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $42,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: July 10, 1996

Maor Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. Mgor Mortgage used the contract sales price of $31,000 shown on the Buy and
Sdl Agreement between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retall Redlty Limited Partnership
(sdller) as the “Asis’ vaue of the property and did not ensure that the $31,000 was a reasonable
estimate of value. Detroit Revitdization, Inc. and Retail Realty Limited Partnership had an identity of
interest relationship. The Agreement was undated and the lender was aware that Retail Realty was not
the owner of the property.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation
of America, not Retail Realty who was the sdler of the property. On February 6, 1996, the date of the
loan closing, the property was conveyed by Mortgage Corporation of Americato MRP-108 Limited
Partnership for $21,500 who quit claim deeded the property to Retail Redty at no cost. Retail Redlty
then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitdization for $31,000. Mortgage Corporation of America,
MRP-108 Limited Partnership, Retail Redty, and Detroit Revitdization had identity of interests with
each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the property was not sold
directly by Mortgage Corporation of America to Detroit Revitalization. The Presdent of Detroit
Revitdization sad the property was transferred to Retail Redty because it was the sdling am of
Mortgage Corporation of America. However, this does not explain the transfer to MRP-108 or the
$9,500 increasein price.

Our title search at the Wayne County Register of Deeds Office showed the property sold for $13,000
in 1994 when it was acquired in an non-identity of interest transaction from Pietrobono. The
Consumer Price Index for Shelter shows that housing costs in Detroit have increased an average of 5.5
percent a year Snce 1984. Therefore, assuming a 6 percent increase in property value since 1994 the
value of the property would have been $13,780 in 1995.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Mgor Mortgage should have required an “Asis’ gpprasa to establish the vadue of the
property and should have used aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent. HUD requires
a lender to obtain an “As-is’ gppraisd if it is not clear the sales price on a purchase transaction is a
reasonable estimate of value. Because of the identity of interest relationships, Mgor Mortgage had no
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assurance the saes price on the purchase transaction was a reasonable estimate of vaue. HUD aso
requires aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent to be used when there is an identity of interest between the
sdler and the buyer.

Based on an “As-is’ vaue of $13,780, and aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage
amount should have been $26,700. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $15,300 ($42,000-26,700).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Maor Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

Usng the Consumer Price Index for Sheter would be
assuming that there has not been any update to the property.
Being unaware of the condition, the market vaue or type of
purchase (i.e. distressed, foreclosure, estate, investor, etc.) of
the property, we fed the Index is not applicable. In your
findings you suggest an excessive risk to HUD based on the
type of reconstructed calculation of property vaues according
to the Consumer Price Index for Shelter which is not used in
the Mortgage Lending, Red Estate and Appraisal Industry.
We do not fed thereis an excessiverisk to HUD.

Pease find the enclosed letter from International Appraisa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ value to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our “Asis’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. Internationa Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sdes price of $31,000 was in the middle range of “As-is’
vaue.

; We believe using the Consumer Price Index for Shdter is a
'CA)IUCJI '[Ee\éa(l:li)artr:(r)nneg][c s reasonable approach to establish the value of the property since
the transactions were between identity of interest parties, and
there was no documentation that showed the property had
been improved or that it should have appreciated faster than the
market since the last arms length transaction.

We believe the “As-is’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
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that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
property, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repar
vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this
property or that the property had been improved since the last
ams length sde.
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Appendix A-7
FHA Case No: 261-6403508

Property Address: 10108 Nottingham, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $46,200

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of Loan Endorsement: June 27, 1996

Maor Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. The Agreement between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retail Redlty
Limited Partnership (seller) was undated and the lender was aware that Retall Redty was not the
owner of the property. Detroit Revitdization and Retail Realty had an identity of interest relationship.
The underwriter computed the “As-is’ value of $25,000 by deducting the projected rehabilitation costs
of $18,000 from $43,000, the appraised value of property after repairs and improvements.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation
of America, not Retail Realty who was the sdler of the property. On February 6, 1996, the date of the
loan closing, the property was conveyed by Mortgage Corporation of Americato Retail Redty by quit
claim deed a no cost. Retail Redty then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitdization for $29,000.
Mortgage Corporation of America, Retall Redty, and Detroit Revitalization, Inc. had identity of
interests with each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the property
was not sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of Americato Detroit Revitalization. The President of
Detroit Revitalization said the property was transferred to Retail Redty because it was the sdling arm
of Mortgage Corporation of America. However, this does not explain why the sales price to Detroit
Revitdlization was $4,000 more than the computed “ As-is’ vaue.

Our title search showed that the last recorded vaue of the property was $5,300 in 1989. The
Consumer Price Index for Shelter shows that housing costs in Detroit have increased an average of 5.5
percent a year since 1984. Therefore, assuming a 42 percent increase in property vaue, the value in
1995 would have been $7,526.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Magjor Mortgage should have required an “As-is’ gppraisal or used $7,526 to establish the
vaue of the property and should have used a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent.
HUD requires a lender to obtain an “Asis’ appraisa if it is not clear the sdles price on a purchase
transaction is a reasonable estimate of value. Because of the identity of interest relationships, Mgor
Mortgage had no assurance the sales price on the purchase transaction was a reasonable estimate of
vaue. HUD dso requires a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent to be used when there is an identity of
interest between the seller and the buyer.
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Based on an “As-is’ vaue of $7,526, and a loan to value ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage
amount should have been $21,458. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $24,742 ($46,200-21,458).

Auditee Comments

OIG Evaluation of
Auditee Comments

Excerpts from the comments of Mgor Mortgage' s President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

Usng the Consumer Price Index for Sheter would be
assuming that there has not been any update to the property.
Being unaware of the condition, the market value or type of
purchase (i.e. distressed, foreclosure, estate, investor, etc.) of
the property, we fed the Index is not applicable. In your
findings you suggest an excessive risk to HUD based on the
type of reconstructed calculation of property vaues according
to the Consumer Price Index for Shelter which is not used in
the Mortgage Lending, Red Estate and Appraisal Industry.
We do not fed thereis an excessiverisk to HUD.

Please find the enclosed letter from International Appraisa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ vaue to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our “Asis’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. International Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sdes price of $29,000 (Mortgage vaue computed on
$25,000) wasin the lower range of “As-is’ vaue.

We believe using the Consumer Price Index for Shdter is a
reasonable approach to establish the value of the property since
the transactions were between identity of interest parties, and
there was no documentation that showed the property had
been improved or that it should have appreciated faster than the
market since the last arms length transaction.

We believe the “Asis’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
property, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repair
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vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this

property or that the property had been improved since the last
ams length sde.
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Appendix A-8
FHA Case No: 261-6403458

Property Address: 14852 Cedargrove, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $37,400

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: May 21, 1996

Magor Mortgage Corporation, did not properly determine the value used to compute the maximum
mortgage amount. Mgjor Mortgage used the contract sales price of $25,000 shown on the Buy and
Sdl Agreement between Detroit Revitdization, Inc. (borrower) and Retall Redlty Limited Partnership
(sdller) as the “Asis’ vaue of the property and did not ensure that the $25,000 was a reasongble
estimate of value. Detroit Revitdization, Inc. and Retail Realty Limited Partnership had an identity of
interest relationship. The Agreement was undated and the lender was aware that Retail Realty was not
the owner of the property.

The title search obtained by the lender showed the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation
of America, not Retall Redty who was the sdller of the property. On February 12, 1996, the date of
the loan closing, the property was conveyed by Mortgage Corporation of America to Retall Redty
through quit claim deed at no cost. Retall Redlty then conveyed the property to Detroit Revitaization
for $25,000. Mortgage Corporation of America, Retail Redlty, and Detroit Revitaization Inc. had
identity of interests with each other. We could not determine why the transfers were necessary and the
property was not sold directly by Mortgage Corporation of America to Detroit Revitdization. The
Presdent of Detroit Revitalization said the property was transferred to Retall Redlty because it was the
sling arm of Mortgage Corporation of America

Our title search showed that the last recorded vaue of the property was $8,000 in 1988. The
Consumer Price Index for Shelter shows that housing costs in Detroit have increased an average of 5.5
percent a year since 1984; therefore, assuming a 50 percent increase in property value since 1988, the
value of the property would have been $12,000 in 1995.

The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's file showed Mortgage Corporation
of America had an identity of interest with al the parties to which the property was transferred.
Therefore, Mgor Mortgage should have required an “As-is’ gppraisal or used $12,000 to establish the
vaue of the property and should have used a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent instead of 97 percent.
HUD requires a lender to obtain an “Asis’ appraisa if it is not clear the sdles price on a purchase
transaction is a reasonable estimate of value. Because of the identity of interest relationships, Mgor
Mortgage had no assurance the sales price on the purchase transaction was a reasonable estimate of
vaue. HUD dso requires a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent to be used when there is an identity of
interest between the seller and the buyer.
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Based on an “As-is’ vaue of $12,000, and aloan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage
amount should have been $22,000. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $15,400 ($37,400-22,000).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

Usng the Consumer Price Index for Sheter would be
assuming that there has not been any update to the property.
Being unaware of the condition, the market value or type of
purchase (i.e. distressed, foreclosure, estate, investor, etc.) of
the property, we fed the Index is not applicable. In your
findings you suggest an excessive risk to HUD based on the
type of reconstructed calculation of property vaues according
to the Consumer Price Index for Shelter which is not used in
the Mortgage Lending, Red Estate and Appraisal Industry.
We do not fed thereis an excessiverisk to HUD.

Please find the enclosed letter from International Appraisa and
Investments, Inc. We asked them to address their opinion of
the“Asis’ vaue to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not
occur. The letter contains specific Multiple Listing Service
information on each property to achieve an “Asis’ vaue to
assure that our “Asis’ vaue caculation was in line with the
market. International Appraisal and Investments, Inc. found
the sdes price of $25,000 was in the middle range of “As-is’
vaue.

; We believe using the Consumer Price Index for Shdter is a
'CA)IUCJI '[Ee\éa(l:li)artr:(r)nneg]: s reasonable approach to establish the value of the property since
the transactions were between identity of interest parties, and
there was no documentation that showed the property had
been improved or that it should have appreciated faster than the
market since the last arms length transaction.

We believe the “Asis’ comparables Mgor Mortgage provided
in its comments cannot be relied on since there is no assurance
they are comparable or represent the “Asis’ vaue. The
comparables used by the gppraiser represent saes of properties
that had the required permits and met al codes. Mortgage
Corporation of Americds purchases involved distressed
property, foreclosures, and investments. Since this property
needed a 203(k) loan for repairs, it appears the after repair
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vaue is what would be a better comparable to the information
provided by the appraiser, not the before repair “As-is’ vaue.
There was no documentation that showed “Asis’
comparables, or appraisas were consdered or obtained for this
property or that the property had been improved since the last
ams length sde.
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Appendix A-9
FHA Case No: 261-6473550

Property Address: 14870 Ward, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $46,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of Loan Endorsement: December 20, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation used the wrong loan to value ratio, 97 percent, to compute the
maximum mortgage amount. HUD requires the loan to vaue ratio be limited to 85 percent when there
isan identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of a property.

For this property, there was an identity of interest between Detroit Revitalization, Inc., (borrower) and
Retail Redlty Limited Partnership (sdller). The title search obtained by the Mgor Mortgage showed
the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation of America who transferred the property to
Retall Redty at the 203(k) closing. The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's
files showed that Mortgage Corporation of America had an identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization and Retail Redlty Limited Partnership.

Based on a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage amount should have been
$41,421. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $4,579 ($46,000-41,421).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminisration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitalization's documentation.

We understand MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of
renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America aong
with Retall Redty Limited Partnership which was the sdling
arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. As explained to us
by the Partnerships and the fact that al deeds were signed by
the same person, we did not see an identity of interest.
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; Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
OIG Evaluation of Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, and
Retail Redty Limited Partnership. Mgor Mortgage should
have adso been aware of the identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization Inc., Snce a letter in Mgor Mortgage's property
files from Detroit Revitdization reported the affiliation with
Mortgage Corporation of America

Auditee Comments
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Appendix A-10
FHA Case No: 261-6403543

Property Address: 5203 Maryland, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $37,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of Loan Endorsement: June 27, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation used the wrong loan to value ratio, 97 percent, to compute the
maximum mortgage amount. HUD requires the loan to vaue ratio be limited to 85 percent when there
isan identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of a property.

For this property, there was an identity of interest between Detroit Revitalization, Inc., (borrower) and
Retail Redlty Limited Partnership (sdller). The title search obtained by the Mgor Mortgage showed
the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation of America who transferred the property to
Retall Redty at the 203(k) closing. The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's
files showed that Mortgage Corporation of America had an identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization and Retail Redlty Limited Partnership.

Based on a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage amount should have been
$33,418. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $3,582 ($37,000-33,418).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminisration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitalization's documentation.

We understand MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of
renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America aong
with Retall Redty Limited Partnership which was the sdling
arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. As explained to us
by the Partnerships and the fact that al deeds were signed by
the same person, we did not see an identity of interest.
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; Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
OIG Evaluation of Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, and
Retail Redty Limited Partnership. Mgor Mortgage should
have adso been aware of the identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization Inc., Snce a letter in Mgor Mortgage's property
files from Detroit Revitaization reported that Detroit
Revitdization was dffiliated with Mortgage Corporation of
America

Auditee Comments
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Appendix A-11
FHA Case No: 261-6403537

Property Address: 17859 Bradford, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $38,500

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of Loan Endorsement: June 27, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation used the wrong loan to value ratio, 97 percent, to compute the
maximum mortgage amount. HUD requires the loan to vaue ratio be limited to 85 percent when there
isan identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of a property.

For this property, there was an identity of interest between Detroit Revitalization, Inc., (borrower) and
Retail Redlty Limited Partnership (sdller). The title search obtained by the Mgor Mortgage showed
the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation of America who transferred the property to
Retall Redty at the 203(k) closing. The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's
files showed that Mortgage Corporation of America had an identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization and Retail Redlty Limited Partnership.

Based on a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage amount should have been
$34,374. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $4,126 ($38,500-34,374).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminisration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitalization's documentation.

We understand MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of
renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America aong
with Retall Redty Limited Partnership which was the sdling
arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. As explained to us
by the Partnerships and the fact that al deeds were signed by
the same person, we did not see an identity of interest.
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; Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
OIG Evaluation of Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, and
Retail Redty Limited Partnership. Mgor Mortgage should
have adso been aware of the identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization Inc., Snce a letter in Mgor Mortgage's property
files from Detroit Revitaization reported that Detroit
Revitdization was dffiliated with Mortgage Corporation of
America

Auditee Comments
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Appendix A-12
FHA Case No: 261-6403589

Property Address: 18901 Beland, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $39,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of Loan Endorsement: June 27, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation used the wrong loan to value ratio, 97 percent, to compute the
maximum mortgage amount. HUD requires the loan to vaue ratio be limited to 85 percent when there
isan identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of a property.

For this property, there was an identity of interest between Detroit Revitalization, Inc., (borrower) and
Retail Redlty Limited Partnership (sdller). The title search obtained by the Mgor Mortgage showed
the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation of America who transferred the property to
Retall Redty at the 203(k) closing. The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's
files showed that Mortgage Corporation of America had an identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization and Retail Redlty Limited Partnership.

Based on a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage amount should have been
$34,786. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $4,214 ($39,000-34,786).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminisration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitalization's documentation.

We understand MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of
renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America aong
with Retall Redty Limited Partnership which was the sdling
arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. As explained to us
by the Partnerships and the fact that al deeds were signed by
the same person, we did not see an identity of interest.
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; Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
OIG Evaluation of Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, and
Retail Redty Limited Partnership. Mgor Mortgage should
have adso been aware of the identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization Inc., Snce a letter in Mgor Mortgage's property
files from Detroit Revitaization reported that Detroit
Revitdization was dffiliated with Mortgage Corporation of
America

Auditee Comments
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Appendix A-13
FHA Case No: 261-6403441

Property Address: 2475 Lamothe, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $58,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: July 15, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation used the wrong loan to value ratio, 97 percent, to compute the
maximum mortgage amount. HUD requires the loan to vaue ratio be limited to 85 percent when there
isan identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of a property.

For this property, there was an identity of interest between Detroit Revitalization, Inc., (borrower) and
Retail Redlty Limited Partnership (sdller). The title search obtained by the Mgor Mortgage showed
the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation of America who transferred the property to
Retall Redty at the 203(k) closing. The title conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage's
files showed that Mortgage Corporation of America had an identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization and Retail Redlty Limited Partnership.

Based on a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage amount should have been
$51,935. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $6,065 ($58,000-51,935).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminisration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitalization's documentation.

We understand MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of
renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America aong
with Retall Redty Limited Partnership which was the sdling
arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. As explained to us
by the Partnerships and the fact that al deeds were signed by
the same person, we did not see an identity of interest.
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; Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
OIG Evaluation of Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, and
Retail Redty Limited Partnership. Mgor Mortgage should
have adso been aware of the identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization Inc., Snce a letter in Mgor Mortgage's property
files from Detroit Revitaization reported that Detroit
Revitdization was dffiliated with Mortgage Corporation of
America

Auditee Comments
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Appendix A-14
FHA Case No: 261-6406121

Property Address: 19385 Eureka, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $31,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of L oan Endorsement: May 21, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation used the wrong loan to value ratio, 97 percent, to compute the
maximum mortgage amount. HUD requires the loan to vaue ratio be limited to 85 percent when there
isan identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of a property.

For this property, there was an identity of interest between Detroit Revitalization, Inc., (borrower) and
Retail Redlty Limited Partnership (sdller). The title search obtained by the Mgor Mortgage showed
the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation of America who transferred the property to
MRP-108 Limited Patnership and then Retail Redty in turn a the 203(k) closng. The title
conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage' s files showed that Mortgage Corporation of
Americahad an identity of interest with Detroit Revitdization and Retail Realty Limited Partnership.

Based on a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage amount should have been
$27,821. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $3,179 ($31,000-27,821).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminisration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitalization's documentation.

We understand MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of
renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America aong
with Retall Redty Limited Partnership which was the sdling
arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. As explained to us
by the Partnerships and the fact that al deeds were signed by
the same person, we did not see an identity of interest.
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; Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
OIG Evaluation of Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, and
Retail Redty Limited Partnership. Mgor Mortgage should
have adso been aware of the identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization Inc., Snce a letter in Mgor Mortgage's property
files from Detroit Revitaization reported that Detroit
Revitdization was dffiliated with Mortgage Corporation of
America

Auditee Comments
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Appendix A-15
FHA Case No: 261-6403566

Property Address: 11142 Charlemagne, Detroit, Michigan

Insured Amount: $46,000

Borrower: Detroit Revitaization, Inc.

Section of Housing Act: 203 (k)

Date of Loan Endorsement: June 27, 1996

Major Mortgage Corporation used the wrong loan to value ratio, 97 percent, to compute the
maximum mortgage amount. HUD requires the loan to vaue ratio be limited to 85 percent when there
isan identity of interest between the buyer and the seller of a property.

For this property, there was an identity of interest between Detroit Revitalization, Inc., (borrower) and
Retail Redlty Limited Partnership (sdller). The title search obtained by the Mgor Mortgage showed
the owner of the property was Mortgage Corporation of America who transferred the property to
MRP-108 Limited Patnership and then Retail Redty in turn a the 203(k) closng. The title
conveyance documents and a letter in Mgor Mortgage' s files showed that Mortgage Corporation of
Americahad an identity of interest with Detroit Revitdization and Retail Realty Limited Partnership.

Based on a loan to vaue ratio of 85 percent, the maximum mortgage amount should have been
$41,060. HUD assumed an unnecessary risk of $4,940 ($46,000-41,060).

Auditee Comments Excerpts from the comments of Major Mortgage's President
follow. The complete text of the comments are at Appendix B.

An identity of interest between Mortgage Corporation of
America and Detroit Revitdization Inc., an approved Federd
Housng Adminisration Non-Profit Organization, is not
apparent based on Detroit Revitalization's documentation.

We understand MRP 108 was organized for the purpose of
renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America aong
with Retall Redty Limited Partnership which was the sdling
arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. As explained to us
by the Partnerships and the fact that al deeds were signed by
the same person, we did not see an identity of interest.

97-CH-221-1010 Page 52



Narrative Case Presentations

; Based on its own files and its comments to our draft report,
OIG Evaluation of Magor Mortgage was aware of the identity of interest
relationships between Mortgage Corporation of America, and
Retail Redty Limited Partnership. Mgor Mortgage should
have adso been aware of the identity of interest with Detroit
Revitdization Inc., Snce a letter in Mgor Mortgage's property
files from Detroit Revitaization reported that Detroit
Revitdization was dffiliated with Mortgage Corporation of
America

Auditee Comments
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Auditee Comments
Maj or
Mor t gage
Cor porati on

32080 SCHOOLCRAFT STE 100 LIVONIA, MICHIGAN 48150, (313) 425-7800 FAX (313) 425-8767

August 5, 1997

U.S. Department of HUD
Office of the Inspector General
477 Michigan Avenue

Room 1790

Detroit, M| 48226-2592

Dear Mr. MuhammadAkhtar and Ms. PatM cNamee;

| have received your draft findings of July 21, 1997 of our company audit. Herein | would like to

address my position and comments regarding the issues in the manner it was requested by you.

(1) It was suggested on the findings that our company did not always exercise due diligence when

underwriting the 203(K) loans. Based on the following comments and findings | believe the
processing and underwriting of our loans were based on HUD guidelines and our ongoing
discussions and recommendations with our local HUD office. | feel as| will outlinein the

following pages, that we exercised due care when underwriting the cases. Please also note that all

our loans have been insured and we have had a zero fall out from foreclosure or delinquency.

(2) HUD 4240.2, Revision 2 - Section 2-2 is not applicable in our cases.

Mortgagee L etter 94-11 states the lender may use the contract sales price (on a purchase

transaction) asthe “As-is’ value when it is clear to the lender that this amount does not exceed a
reasonable estimate of value. On all of the subject properties (8 loans) we used areasonable “As-

is” value amount for mortgage calculations.

(3) Either acomment from the appraiser shows the “As-is’ value range or the sales price plus
rehabilitation cost agree with the after value amount which is a conservative value on each and
every appraisal on these cases with documentation attached by the appraiser on the current
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market value. (In some instances, extraomparables and 3-8 current listings/sales are supporting
the “ After Repair” value. Also for “As-is’ value determinations, please refer to the attached letter
from International Appraisal and Investments, Inc., dated August 4, 1997). The management at
our local HUD office also stated that on the DRI, and all other cases, the “As-is’ value appraisal
is not required because they are sales (purchases) and that would expedite the appraisal process.
This can be verified by the appraiser who estimated the values on the subject cases. Thisisa
commonly used procedure with any lender. In some instances where it was not clear,
conservative values and common sense were used to lower the amount for mortgage calculations.

(4) Mortgagee Letter 95-40 states the lender must obtain evidence of prior ownership when a
property was sold in the last year. None of the subject properties were sold in the past 12

months, the appraiser states on each and every appraisal the past 12 months sales history per MLS
and/or tax rolls. Attached to all appraisals are the tax bill statements which show current
ownership. Also our title work shows the same owners on all cases. If no prior ownership was
evident for the last year, the identity of interest and lowest sales price issues are not applicable.

(5) For all 8 casesthe value | used to compute the maximum mortgage amounts were determined
through the appraisal process, “As-is’ value ranges on each and every property compared to sale
prices and rehabilitation amounts - please refer tcomparables from [A & | attached to this letter.
In each loan we looked at the current owner; Mortgage Corporation of America was the owner
in all cases (per the tax bills, appraisal, title work). We understand MRP 108 was organized for
the purpose of renting properties for Mortgage Corporation of America, along with Retail Realty
Limited Partnership which is the selling arm of Mortgage Corporation of America. The purchase
agreements were signed by Retail Realty - MRP 108 which agrees with our title work as
interested parties. As explained to us by the Partnerships and the fact that all deeds were signed by
the same person (Mortgage Corporation of America, MRP, Retall Realty), we did not see an
identity of interest. For title work purposes, any interested parties would be required to execute
and record deeds at closing unlessit is arefinance transaction. To our understanding, Mortgage
Corporation of America as a mortgage lender, has an inventory of real estate for sale and/or for
rent and the Partnerships are executing that portion of it's business. They are limited partnerships
formed by the executive board of Mortgage Corporation of America.

(6) Again, the Buy and Sell agreements either represented the “As-is” value or they were lowered
by deducting the rehabilitation costs from the "After Repair” value to be conservative and still
representing the “As-is’ value range according to the appraisal and it's comments. Please refer to
additional documentation from IA & | attached to this letter. | also would like to note that the
appraiser on the subject cases always pulledomparables for “As-is’ values (even though it was
not necessary per guidelines) and ongoing conversations were between the appraiser, the local
HUD office and myself regarding these issues. On each and every case | personally made sure
that the “ As-is’ value on the 203(K) worksheet reflects the range within the reasonable value of
the property in “As-is’ condition. (See |A & | letter).
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(7) Inreference to your findings regarding the letter in our file showing Mortgage Corporation of
America had an identity of interest with DRI - we are unaware of any letter; we have no
knowledge of such findings. Mortgage Corporation of Americaisalender and DRI isaNon-
Profit Organization. Based on the documentation we received from the local HUD office, DRI
was approved as a Non-Profit organization by the same office and HUD encouraged them to take
part in the 203(K) program due to their goals. HUD investigated their legality, documents and
portfolio before they issued an approval to participate in the 203(K) program and continues to
monitor their actions. Asalender, we are responsible to document the updated eligibility of the
Non-Profit organization from HUD along with documents to determine the Non-Profit's financial
capacity for repayment of the loan. If thereis an identity of interest legally, | am sure the local
office would have notified me and warned me for MIC purposes. As| referred to the title process
in paragraph 5, the deeds were necessary to execute and record asit is atitle requirement. (MRP
108 was organized for rental purposes; Retail Realty Limited was organized to sell properties).

(8) The undated purchase agreements from DRI were sent over to us for expediting the process
of the appraisal order and at a later date, we requested fully executed copies which should bein
the HUD case binder sent to HUD along with the dated seller's disclosures for insuring purposes.
If a copy was not kept or undated papers are in the files, it isour clerical error and | can assure
you that | am taking proper corrective actions regarding thisissue. | have immediately discussed
it with management to have the employees who are copying packages and putting together
shipping packages to be aware of possible errors and not to do it in the future. The sellers,
Mortgage Corporation of America/Retail Realty/MRP, were the property owners. Please refer to
paragraph 5 and also paragraph 7 regarding your findings of identity of interest between owners
and borrowers.
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In summary, | present the following:

As noted previously, identity of interest between M ortgage Corporation of Americaand DRI, an FHA
approved Non-Profit Organization, is not apparent based dBRI's documentation.

The loans were underwritten based on conservative calculations of maximum mortgage amounts (97/95%
LTV). The“As-is’ values were based within the current market value range, not necessarily the sales
price. We never exceeded the 110%f “ After Repair” values.

Our appraisals and title work did not indicate any sales within the past 12 months.
Therefore, it was not necessary to establish a sales history prior to one year.

Whether the original sales price (prior to 12 months) was disclosed or not, properties were purchased by
Mortgage Corporation of America and refurbished to the point where it could be rented to tenants by
MRP 108. Some of the difficulties to gain access to appraise the properties was when MRP 108's
tenants' cooperation was needed.

Using the Consumers Price Index for Shelter would be assuming that there has not been any update to the
property. Being unaware of the condition, the market value or type of purchase (i.e. distressed,
foreclosure, estate, investor, etc.) of the property, we feel the Index is not applicable. In your findings
you suggest an excessive risk to HUD based on the type of reconstructed calculation of property values
according to the Consumer Price Index for Shelter which is not used in the Mortgage Lending, Real
Estate and Appraisal Industry. We do not feel there is an excessive risk to HUD.

In reference to Appendix A-1 through A-8 please refer to our letter and our reply below, with the
exception of Appendix A-1, Paragraph 2 which is as follows: According to our title work and documents
in the file, Mortgage Corporation of America had a blanket purchase with VBeken in January of 1995,
from which one of the properties was our subject. 12 months seasoning was in existence.

Please also find enclosed a letter from International Appraisal and Investments, Inc. We asked them to
address their opinion of the “As-is” value to prove that excess insuring by HUD did not occur. The letter
contains specific MLS information on each property to achieve an “As-is’ value to assure that our “As-
IS’ value calculation was in line with the market.
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Appendix A-1 through A-8:

Appendix A-1: Sales Price $23,000 - lowest range of “As-is” value. SeelA & | letter,
page 5 (#6).

Appendix A-2:Renegotiated Sales Price $24,000 - lowest range of “As-is’ value. See
IA & | letter, page 4 (#2).

Appendix A-3: Sales Price $28,000 - middle range of “As-is’ value. SeelA & | letter,
page 5 (#7).

Appendix A-4: Sales Price $28,000-middle range of “As-is’ value. SeelA& | letter,
page5 (#8).

Appendix A-5: Sales Price $28,000-middle range of “As-is’ value. SeelA& | letter,
page 3 (#1).

Appendix A-6: Sales Price $31,000-middle range of “As-is’ value. SeelA & | letter,
page 4(#3).

Appendix A-7: Sales Price $29,000-M ortgage Amount computed on “As-is” 'value
of $25,000 - lower range of “As-is” value. SeelA & | letter, page 4 (#4).

Appendix A-8: Sales Price $25,000 - middleange of “As-is’ value. SeelA & | letter,

page4 (#5).

We hope that this letter and documentation reflects our position of your findings. We feel that comments
in regards to corrections or corrective actions are not necessary except where it has been noted in our

letter (Paragraph 8). We feel that we did due diligence in underwriting the 203(K) cases according to
HUD guidelines.

Respectfully,

Marika L.Gonzalez
President

Attachments
MLG/dn
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8/4/97

Major Mortgage Corporation
32080 Schoolcraft, Suite 100
Livonia, Mi. 48150

Attn.: Ms. MarikaGonzalez, President

Dear Ms. Gonzalez

In reference to the eight (8) appraisal reports detailed below, completed by Mr. Ronald Rice and/or
myself, Ms. Patricia Brown, RM, GAA, no “asis’ value estimate was provided because these properties
were current sales and their sale price appeared to represent “asis’ value. Per HUD's memorandum 94-
11, dated 3/94, appraisers are not required to submit an “as is’ appraisal if the sale price appears to
reflect market value. In addition, at the time these reports were completed, the chief of production at the
HUD Detroit Office requested that all 203K appraisal reports be expedited as fast as possible in order to
increase the volume of 203K loans in their portfolio. Several factors must be considered when a 203K
appraisal iscompleted. A few very pertinent considerations are as follows.

1. Apprasers are required by the HUD 203K guidelines to accept "without question” the repairs,
renovations, and costs outlined in the plan reviews. Although these reports are provided by HUD
approved consultants and inspectors, their plans/specifications are frequently ambiguous and poorly
narrated, at best. Therefore, the appraiser must often ASSUM E that some hazardous repairs, which
should normally be remedied under the 203B and 22|d2 programs, have been adequately addressed
and included in the consultant's repair requirements. Conversely, it must also be assumed that the
appraisers for reportedly closed sales of FHA 203B/22ld2 comparables have required necessary
repairs of maor hazardous conditions on those properties at the time of the appraisal. Therefore,
many of the costs outlined in the 203K consultants report may or may' not contribute to the “after
repair” vaue of the subject property, depending on the terms of the comparable sale being analyzed
in the appraisal.

International Appraisal & Investments, Inc. - 689 N. Mill, Plymouth, Mi. 48170
Phone (313) 459-0420 Fax (313) 459-6064
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2. "Asis’ market value frequently can be substantialy higher and/or lower than a sale price, which is
dependent upon the seller's objectives, the buyer's motivations to purchase the property, and both
their reactions to completing required repairs. Further, the “type” of purchaser/seller and the terms
/conditions of the sale must also be analyzed.

An arms-length purchaser (prospective owner/occupant) istypically less cognizant of the market,
oblivious of some repair conditions, can be uninformed of their cost to cure, and usually must rely on
independent contractors to negotiate a purchase price, as well as to discover/remedy deficienciesin a
property. However, an investor (purchaser for future re-sale or tenancy), istypically more
knowledgeable of “asis after repair” market values, as well as necessary repairs and their costs to
cure. An owner-occupant seller may be willing to sell below market value for personal reasons and/or
in order to avoid their obligation to complete specific repair conditions, while an investor owner is
motivated to obtain the maximum return on the investment. Further, the definition of market valueis
based upon sale transactions, which represent an agreement between two presumably non-related,
informed parties. However, specific terms, costs, conditions, and associations between buyer/seller
are often-timesnot disclosedin the sale documents. Suffice it to say that in my 30+ years of
appraising, | haverarely, if ever, seen a profit or non-profit investor purchase a property dtigher
than market value price.

Severa additional considerations must also be analyzed when completing an appraisal, regardless of
the type of loan being processed. However, the objective of this letter is not to inundate you with a
dissertation of an appraiser's extensive responsibilities and obligations required by the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP). Since the inception of the 203K loan
program in the Detroit - HUD office, under the tutelage of Mr. Kiertanis, chief appraiser at HUD for
severa years, | was trained to process 203K appraisals by completing detailed research on the
neighborhoods, the subject property, and the comparable sales, analyzing both the “as is’ and
" after repair” value scenarios, as well as the plan reviews submitted. A narrative “asis’ appraisal
report was always completed on refinance and non-arms-length transactions, estate sales, and/or if the
sale price appeared to be substantially different from the “as is’ value range found through my
market research. To this date, | continue to practice this methodology, regardless of the extra
time/effort involved.

International Appraisal & Investments, Inc. - 689 N. Mill, Plymouth, Mi. 48170
Phone (313) 459-0420 Fax (313) 459-6064
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| have always been and am dtill acutely aware of the frailties, pitfalls, and the room for potential abuse of
the 203K loan program, as well as its benefits to the community and neighborhood homeowners. Asyou
know, | have actively and gratuitously contributed my time and expertise to HUD, Mr. Kiertanis, Mr.
Pace, Mr. Fralick, and Mr. Niebieszczanski, as well as HUD's A & E Department, the Plan
Reviewerg/Consultants, and many lenders, in order to assist in the avoidance of the exact
circumstances/abuses which are noveccuring.

In reference to my appraisa reports and the borrower in question, | can only say that | have personally
and continually voiced my substantial concerns to Mr. Fralick, Mr. Niebieszczanski, and Mr.
Kiertanis, regarding the appearance of a conflict of interest between the parties to these
transactions, as well as several substantial discrepancies in the sale prices versus the estimated
mar ket values, since | began appraising their properties. | can also say that my services were not utilized
by that borrower for long, because | diligently scrutinized the properties being valued, as well as their
plan reviews, with a thorough "as is' and "after repair" appraisa report being provided on most of their
sale transactions.

To address the “as is’ values of the reports in question, the following data has been provided. Similar
research was done at the time | completed the appraisal. However, a definitive narrative “as is’ report
was not submitted, per HUD's instructions, if the sale price appeared to be “somewhat” reasonable.

1. 14756 Kilboume, Detroit: Sale price - $28,000, Repairs - $6,073 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $33,500. "Asisbmparables:

1. 5459 Faircrest: Sold $26,900, FHA, 11/22/95, MML S #261993
2. 16221 Lappin: Sold $27,900, FHA, 11/20/95, MML S #262272

3. 14745Maddelein: Sold $28,500, C., 10/27/95, MML S #253820
4. 14996 Liberal: Sold $31,000, FHA, 11/27/95, MMLS #257030

5. 12414 andsdowne: Sold $25,500, $8/9/95, MMLS #204014

6. 15902 Fairmount: Sold $29,500Assum, 7/26/95, MMLS #251879

International Appraisal & Investments, Inc. - 689 N. Mill, Plymouth, Mi. 48170
Phone (313) 459-0420 Fax (313) 459-6064
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2. 19260 Bloom, Detroit: Sale price - $34,000, Repairs - $11,478 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $35,500. “As isbmparables:

13646 Carlisle: Sold $25,000, FHA, 6/23/95, RC || #513327
18664 Concord: Sold $24,900, C., 11/13/95, MML S #258057
19328 Dean: Sold $25,000, FHA, 11/15/95, MM§ #263922
20230 Binder: Sold $27,000, FHA, 10/27/95, MMLS #257283
20553 Westphalia: Sold $28,900, FHA, 8/3/95, MML S #200663
20297 Waltham: Sold $29,900, FHA, 7/24/95, MML S #250367

oukrwbdprE

3. 17892 Bradford, Detroit: Sale price - $31,000, Repairs - $9,165 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $38,500. “As isbmparables:

19580 Fairport: Sold $31,900, FHA, 8/18/95, MML S #256289
19500 Alcoy: Sold $28,000, FHA, 9/15/95, MML S #259853
15660 Eastwood: Sold $33,000, FHA, 11/6/95, MML S #259815
19511 Hickory: Sold $33,000, LC, 11/13/95, MML S #262900
19380 Westphalia: Sold $31,900, $, 11/15/95, MMLS #264539
17215 Bradford: Sold $32,500C., 8/25/95, RC I #504178

oA WNR

4. 10108 Nottingham, Detroit: Sale price - $34,000, Repairs - $18,574 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $43,000. “As isbmparables:

1 4343 Three Mile Dr.: Sold $33,000L C, 8/23/95, RC |1 #502832
2 14453 Kilboume: Sold $19,500LC, 12/27/95, RC Il 535070

3. 4544 Radnor: $29,500, $, 12/26/95, MML S #266872

4. 14750 Maddelein: $32,000LC, 11/27/95, MML S #254284

5 17131 Cincinnati: $34,000FHA, 12/18/95, MML S #258380

6 15758 Evanston: $25,900, VA 8/25/95, MML S #251986

5. 14852 Cedargrove, Detroit: Sale price - $25,000, Repairs - $10,322 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $35,000. “As isbmparables:

15669 Novara: Sold $21,500, $, 11/1/95, MMLS #261121

15872 Novara: Sold $21,500,Assm., 10/30/95, MMLS #262931
15870 Manning: Sold $26,000, $, 9/5/95, MMLS #257220

15859 Fairmount: Sold $26,900, FHA, 11/29/95, MML S #256001
16221 Lappin: Sold $27,900, FHA, 11/20/95, MMLS #262272
15902 Fairmount: Sold $29,500 Assm., 7/26/95 MML S #251879

oukrwdpE

International Appraisal & Investments, Inc. - 689 N. Mill, Plymouth, Mi. 48170
Phone (313) 459-0420 Fax (313) 459-6064
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6. 15309 Faircrest, Detroit: Sale price - $23,000, Repairs - $15,444 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $38,500. “As isbmparables:

16060 Liberal: Sold $31,500C., 5/18/95, RC || #515995

9400 Camley: Sold $22,000, $, 10/25/95, MMLS #259517
19670 McCormick: Sold $25,000, C., MMLS #253771
15902 Fairmount: Sold $29,500Assm., 7/26/95, MMLS #251879
13330 State Fair: Sold $28,000, C.,8/2/95, MMLS #252275

agrwDdDE

7. 16173 Coyle, Detroit: Sale price - $28,000, Repairs - $13,038 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $40,000. “As isbmparables:

15033 Strathmoor: Sold$35,000, FHA, 10/10/95, RC |1 #535078
15090 Whitcomb: Sold $25,000, LC, 9/11/95, RC |l #539306
15346 Prest: Sold $28,900, FHA, 4/14/95, RC |1 #450434

15717 Strathmoor: Sold$33,000, C., 7/12/95, RC |1 #517703

WP A

8. 12590 Camden, Detroit: Sale price - $28,000, Repairs - $7,100 +
contingency, After repair value estimate - $34,000. “As isbmparables:

1 12724 Glenfield: Sold $29,900, LC, 11/1/95, MMLS #259976

2. 9238 Y orkshire: Sold $29,500, $, 8/16/95, MMLS #256775

3. 14421 Glenwood: Sold $28,900, FHA 3/13/95, MML S #189423

4 4626 Nottingham: Sold $29,500, FHA, 3/31/95,MMLS #196702
5 15311 Evanston: Sold$24,900, FHA, 12/20/95, MMLS #257495

Sales selected appear to be similar in construction, design, bedroom count, and overall amenity.
However, please note that specific details relating to the above comparable sales, such as specific primary
siding, age, square footage, amenities, and seller concessions have not been verified and it has been often
found that the data provided by the Michigan Multiple Listing Service is frequently incorrect and/or it
lacks specific descriptive data. However, these sales, coupled with my MLS research of active and
pending sales, which was provided in my appraisa report, produce a reasonable bracket for the “as is’
sale prices of the subject properties in most cases. Further, my “after repair” appraisal reports typically
analyzed four to six comparable sales, if sufficient data was found, with all pertinent data being verified.

International Appraisal & Investments, Inc. - 689 N. Mill, Plymouth, Mi. 48170
Phone (313) 459-0420 Fax (313) 459-6064
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It should be noted that at the time these appraisal reports were produced HUD directed that the upper
value indicators could and frequently should be used to estimate “after repair” market vaue for 203K
properties, because the program was designed to improve and extend the viability of a declining
neighborhood. Further, HUD dictated that comparable sales could be used “anywhere in the state of
Michigan” if it was necessary to support the loan being considered. However, | have usualy selected a
median indicator as being the most representative of my market value estimate, which was bracketed by
the other comparables researched in the analysis. In addition, most of the comparables considered were
selected from the immediate neighborhood and/or competitive areas of the same community. Both the
Michigan Multiple Listing Service (MMLS) and the Realcomp Il Multiple Listing Service (RC I1) have
been referenced in my research.

Cash sales, Land Contract sales, and Conventional sales are considered to best represent “asis’ property
values because they typically do not require that hazardous repair conditions be completed. However,
because HUD's policy on repair requirements has been substantially relaxed and minimally enforced over
the past two years, FHA sales can and frequently do reflect “as is’ value, with the costs for major
hazardous conditions being removed from the equation, such as foundation repairs, bad roofs, non-
functional mechanical equipment, and excessive peeling of paint, etc..

As | have previoudly stated to you AND TO HUD, most of my reports completed for DRI/RIMCO did
include an “asis’ and an “after repair” appraisal, because | felt that the sale prices DID NOT represent
“asis’ values. However, the reasoning and motives for these deviance's are still unknown to me. At al
times, a very thorough analysis was completed by myself and my staff for all 203K appraisals, which
entailed substantially more work than would be required for a standard 203B/221d2 report.

International Appraisal & Investments, Inc. - 689 N. Mill, Plymouth, Mi. 48170
Phone (313) 459-0420 Fax (313) 459-6064
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For the purpose of expediency, | am not forwarding a copy of the MLS sheets applicable to the above
comparable sales. | have listed the MLS numbers for verification of specific data on each sale, if your
underwriter has the respective MLS books available in office. If you require copies of the MLS sheets,

please feel free to contact me and | will forward them to you. | hope that this letter and the data
contained herein will clarify any questions you may have and be of assistance.

Sincerely,

Patricia Brown, GAA
President

International Appraisal & Investments, Inc. - 689 N. Mill, Plymouth, Mi. 48170
Phone (313) 459-0420

Fax (313) 459-6064
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Distribution

Assgtant Secretary for Housing - Federal Housng Commissioner (2)

Generd Counsdl, G (Room 10214)

Chief Financid Officer, F (Room 10164) (2)

Secretary's Representative, Midwest

State Coordinator, Michigan State Office (2)

Director, Office of Housing, Michigan State Office (2)

Assstant Generd Counsdl for the Midwest

Field Controller, Midwest

Public Affairs Officer, Midwest

Director Accounting Divison, Midwest

Assgtant to the Deputy Secretary for Field Management, SDF (Room 7106)

Deputy Chief Financid Officer for Operations, FO (Room 10164) (2)

Acquistions Librarian, Library, AS (Room 8141)

Director, Office of Lender Activities and Land Sales Regigtration, HSL (Room 9156) (20)

Comptroller/Audit Liaison Officer, Office of Housng, HF (Room 5132)

Director, Housing Finance Anayss Divison, REF (Room 8204)

Director, Internd Audit Divison, FNMA, 3900 Wisconsin Avenue, NW,
Washington, DC 20016

Director, Housing and Community Development Issue Area, U.S. GAO, 441 G Street, NW,
(Room 2474) Washington, DC 20548 (2)

Director, Loan Guaranty Service, VA Centra Offices, 810 Vermont Avenue, NW,
Washington, DC 20240

Department of Veteran Affairs, OIG (52A), 810 Vermont Avenue, NW,
Washington, DC 20420

The Honorable Fred Thompson, Chairman, Committee on Governmenta
Affars, United States Senate, Washington, DC 20515-4305

The Honorable John Glenn, Ranking Member, Committee on Governmenta
Affars, United States Senate, Washington, DC 20515-4305

Mr. Pete Sessons, Government Reform and Oversight Committee, Congress of the United
States, House of Representatives, Washington, DC 20510-6250

Ms. Cindy Sprunger, Subcommittee on General Oversght and Investigations, Room 212,
O'Nelll House Office Building, Washington, DC 20515
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